

Nos. 24-354 and 24-422

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, et al.,
Respondents.

SHLB COALITION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
COMPETITIVE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION,
NTCA, AND USTELECOM-THE BROADBAND
ASSOCIATION**

JENNIFER TATEL	PAUL D. CLEMENT
DANIEL H. KAHN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
TYLER D. DILLON	C. HARKER RHODES IV
WILKINSON BARKER	KEVIN WYNOSKY
KNAUER LLP	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
1800 M St. NW	706 Duke Street
Suite 800N	Alexandria, VA 22314
Washington, DC 20036	(202) 742-8900
	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

Counsel for CCA, NTCA, and USTelecom

March 13, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Section 254 Is Constitutional.....	2
A. Section 254 Accords With Historical Tradition and Current Doctrine	2
B. Section 254 Satisfies the Test Articulated in the <i>Gundy</i> Dissent	11
II. The Executive’s Decision To Enlist USAC To Perform Ministerial Functions Is Constitutional.....	14
A. The FCC’s Decision to Seek Assistance From USAC Does Not Implicate Article I Nondelegation Constraints, Let Alone Violate Them	14
B. Respondents’ Contrary Arguments Are Unavailing	17
III. The Combination Of Congressional Action That Complies With Article I And Executive Action That Complies With Article II Does Not Somehow Become Unconstitutional	20
IV. Affirming The Decision Below Would Be A Practical Disaster.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	8
<i>AT&T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 886 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024).....	3, 23
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023)	15, 16
<i>Free Enter. Fund</i> <i>v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	22, 23
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	12, 13, 14
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	4, 8, 10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	7
<i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	4
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	4
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	8
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 594 U.S. 482 (2021).....	15
<i>Pensacola Tel. Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 96 U.S. 1 (1877).....	11

<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	7, 10
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	4, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020).....	21
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Co.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	15
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	7, 12
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9, 15
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, §1	10
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl.1	9, 11
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl.3	11
U.S. Const. art. II, §1, cl.1.....	15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A)	17
47 U.S.C. §151	5
47 U.S.C. §254	6
47 U.S.C. §254(b)	6, 12, 13
47 U.S.C. §254(c)	6, 12, 13

47 U.S.C. §254(d).....	6, 12, 13
47 U.S.C. §254(e)	6, 12, 13
Act of Apr. 10, 1790, ch.7, 1 Stat. 109.....	3
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch.7, 1 Stat. 234.....	3
Customs Act of 1815, ch.31, 3 Stat. 198	15
Pub. L. No.104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	5
Regulations	
47 C.F.R. §1.41.....	17
47 C.F.R. §1.106.....	17
47 C.F.R. §1.115.....	17
47 C.F.R. §1.401.....	17
47 C.F.R. §54.308(a)	19
47 C.F.R. §54.308(g)	20
47 C.F.R. §54.308(h)	20
47 C.F.R. §54.309.....	20
47 C.F.R. §54.309(a)	19
47 C.F.R. §54.322(g)	19
47 C.F.R. §54.322(h)(3).....	20
47 C.F.R. §54.322(j)	20
47 C.F.R. §54.709(a)(2)	16, 17
47 C.F.R. §54.709(a)(3)	16, 17
47 C.F.R. §54.803 <i>et seq.</i>	20
47 C.F.R. §54.805.....	20
47 C.F.R. §54.805(a)	19

Other Authorities

<i>In re Federal-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv., 12 FCC Rcd. 8776 (May 8, 1997)</i>	5
<i>Memorandum of Understanding Between FCC and USAC (Oct. 17, 2024), https://www.fcc.gov/sites/default/files/usac- mou.pdf</i>	18
Eric A. Posner & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Interring the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 69 U.Chi.L.Rev. 1721 (2002)	3
